We have chosen to be conservative and use low probabilities which are in line with recent data on
respiratory drug development.  In the absence of probability adjustments an “effective discount
rate” of 29% would achieve the same valuation.

A major risk with all R&D programs is that of delays to completion.  In this instance a 12 month
delay to marketing approval decreases the valuation by 14% and a delay is more likely than early
completion.

One of the important aspects of the current modelling is the splitting of benefits 25:75 between
developer and licensee.  The current trend in deal transactions seems to favour the originator with
many deals exceeding 30% of net gain and, in some cases, achieving 50%.  Once Phase II studies
are over it would not be unreasonable to consider a benefit to the licensor of more than 33%.  Plus
or minus 10% change to our proposed mix adds or removes about 10% to the value.  However,
negotiating one third to licensor provides a valuation of $42.4 million.

  33

 Table 10: Sensitivity Analysis on Key Variables

Variable Impact Comment
 Valuation

A$’mil
Variance

%

Base Valuation 31.7

Discount Rate:   When considered along with

probability adjustments, the proposed
rate is reasonable.

+10% 27.4 -13.4
-10% 36.7 +15.8

Probability (cumulative)   As a vaccine with novel mode-of-

action it is difficult to correlate with
published figures.

+10% 34.8 -10.0
-10% 28.5 +10.0

Treatment Cost / Selling Price   A higher cost is reasonably achievable.
+10% 35.3 +11.6
-10% 28.0 -11.4

Market Share or Target
Population

  As little competition in pipeline
market share could be greater.

+10% 35.3 +11.6
-10% 28.0 -11.4

Numbers of Trial Subjects or
Cost of Trials (Phase III)

  There is a possibility that more
subjects rather than fewer will be
required. +10% 31.3 -1.0

-10% 32.0 +1.0

Licensee COGS or SG&A   Could move either way depending on

particular licensee. +10% 28.2 -10.9
-10% 35.2 +10.9

Tax Rate   It is the current Australian

Government’s intention to reduce
corporate tax rate to 29%.

+10% 30.3 -4.4
-10% 32.1 +4.4

Split between Licensee &
Licensor

  Could negotiate a higher cut, say 1/3rd,
should trials be highly successful.

+10% 35.0 +10.1
-10% 28.6 -9.7

Development Time
Delay 12 months 27.2 -14.2 Experience suggests that delays are the

more likely event. Advance 12 months 37.9 +19.6

  34

9. Conclusions

Our overall perception of this project is that it represents a novel and highly promising approach to
the treatment of COPD exacerbations with significant implications on morbidity and mortality in
the condition.  The facts that there are few products in development specifically targeting
exacerbations and no vaccines as such augers well for HI-164OV.  The HIL product may have
advantages in its exceptional safety profile.

The valuation is based on conservative data concerning market size and growth rate, selling price,
and development costs and timeframes.